502881933 07/08/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2928530

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	
RAPHAEL DAVIS					07/09/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	THE R	THE RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK				
Street Address:	35 STA	35 STATE STREET				
City:	ALBAN	ALBANY				
State/Country:	NEW Y	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	12207	12207				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	7			
		1412		-		
	•					
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA					
Fax Number:(617)		500-2499				
			e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se			
		002500				
Email: info@		ORpatent.com				
Correspondent Name: OCCH		HIUTI & ROHLICEK LLP				
Address Line 1: 321 S		SUMMER STREET				
Address Line 4:		BOS	TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210			
	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		50089-006US1			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:			LINDA CARDENTE		
			LINDA CARDENTE			
NAME OF SUBMITTE			LINDA CARDENTE /Linda Cardente/			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:						
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:			/Linda Cardente/			
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	R:		/Linda Cardente/ 07/08/2014			
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	R: avis_61504	.506#	/Linda Cardente/ 07/08/2014 page1.tif			

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Divya Bhatnagar, of 700 Health Sciences Drive, J2147 Chapin Apartments, Stony Brook, New York 11790 (USA), Miriam Rafailovich, of 99 Nassau Avenue, Plainview, New York 11803 (USA) and Raphael Davis, of 10 Davids Way, Pt. Jefferson, New York 11777 (USA), hereby assign to The Research Foundation of State University of New York, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 35 State Street, Albany, NY, 12207 (USA); and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are the subject of and described and/or claimed in an application for United States Patent, entitled "Compositions and Methods For Spinal Disc Repair and Other Surgical and Non-Surgical Indications," which was filed on July 5, 2011, and assigned U.S. Application Number 61/504,506: this assignment including said application, any and all United States and non-United States patents, utility patents and models, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues, and design registrations granted for any of the inventions or improvements described therein, and any and all patents and patent applications having the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; this assignment also including, without limitation, any claims (known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected) of any nature that we have or may have against any party for infingement of any of the patents referenced herein and the right to sue for past infringement and to recover and retain damages and profits in respect thereof.

We authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations, and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements.

We hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions and improvements, and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representations, and assign, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, reissues. Preliminary Statements, and other lawful documents, testify in all legal proceedings, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and in general perform or cause to be performed all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid the Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing all lawful patent protection for the inventions and improvements in the United States and in foreign countries.

Assignment Document Page 1 of 3

C:3Users/licrews/Desktop/Assignment.docx

PATENT REEL: 033256 FRAME: 0965

We hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

DIVYA BHATNAGAR	
Date:	
	-
Signature of Witness I	Signature of Witness II
Printed name:	Printed name:
Date:	Date:
MIRIAM RAFAILOVICH	
Date:	
Signature of Witness I	Signature of Witness 11
Printed name:	Printed name:
Date:	Date:

Assignment Document Page 2 of 3

C:\Users\Ilcrews\Desktop\Assignment.docx

Attorney Docket No.: U2146-01601 SUNY Ref.: R-8347

RA L DAVIS

7/9/1 Date: ____

Signature of Witness I

Printed name:_____

Date: _____

Signature of Witness II

Printed name: _____

Date: _____

Assignment Document Page 3 of 3

C:\Users\llcrews\Desktop\Assignment.docx

PATENT REEL: 033256 FRAME: 0967

RECORDED: 07/08/2014